

SC No. 392-2019
STATE Vs. RAMESH & ORS.
FIR No. 588/2018
PS : Kapashera
U/s : 307/482/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act
CNR No. DLSW01-006656-2019

03.12.2022

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Shri Nitin Vashisth, counsel for the accused Vikas @ Vicky.
Shri Arun Singh, counsel for the accused Suraj @ Gurri.
Accused Ramesh and Suraj @ Gurri are on bail.
Shri Narender, surety of accused Vikas @ Vicky.
Accused Abhijeet Kumar @ Langda is absent.

Counsel for the accused Vikas @ Vicky submits that accused Vikas @ Vicky is in JC in case FIR No. 482/2022, PS : Mujaffar Nagar, U.P. and he is lodged in Mujaffar Nagar Jail. Heard.

Let production warrants of accused Vikas @ Vicky be issued for production of him through Jail Superintendent Mujaffar Nagar for next date of hearing.

None for the accused Abhijeet Kumar @ Langda despite repeated calls since morning.

It appears that accused Abhijeet Kumar @ Langda has breached the condition of bail bond. Therefore, bail bonds of the accused Abhijeet Kumar @ Langda stands forfeited. Issue non-bailable warrants against the accused Abhijeet Kumar @ Langda and notice to his surety, returnable for **10.02.2023**.

(R. L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
03.12.2022 (hg)